
r

LOCATION OF THE GEAVE

• :BI19.i6). ... ).U5 kS'.C,.,./o. Hi.:, ,0^.. „
(Sdmame.) (Number.) (First Name and Initials.)

;,TRj.V4X.e.
(Bank. I -(Organization.

GRAVE LOCATION BL/^KJ

ii

)

^DATE OF BURIAL.

'PLACE OF BURIAL.

?  (Give Cemetery, Town and Department.) Map reference
Cmust specify clearly what map'is used.

(GRAVE NUMBER.

JHOW MARKED: Name Peg?

;  Headboard?

IDENTIFICATION TAGS:

i/r4 Cross?. '. )w. t.

-Bottle?.

BRAND, John, Jo.reph vt • 1^83255
740 Gorman Place
New York N. Y.

Was one buried with body?.

Was one fastened to name peg 0
stake used as a grave marker?

on Soptemher 5th, 1918 one of the
ich the •Boche" were firing at ue
John Brand was at that moment *

d John Brand told me that John
'If name unknown and tags missing, description and marks arid that th® Omall pieOeS Of

■1 should be given here: * - - a -only a few alight skins wounds
wo kilometers outside of Bloney
iainless death#-

i;.
yrmanti Peterson,

^REPORTED BY: ' / li (P-1
• 5oS'\^v- .5

Jonas P#-Cpl#1697230
Co# B# 305th. Inf#
2472 Frisby Avenue
Weatohester

New York City#

f
?

(Signature and Rank of Reporting Officer.)

;■ This portion to be forwarded to Adj. GeuT., G. H. Q., A. E. F^

L2-

EB.



I"'

I.

/ j- tot:

Co» B. 505th» Inf*
77th« Division*

BRAND, John, Joaeph*-Pvt» I683255
740 Cormaui Pl&oe
Naw York N. Y.

While we were advancing on September 5th, I9I8 one of the
many high explosive shells which the •Boche" were firing at ue
exploded near the place where John Brand was at that moment*
The First Aid man who attended John Brand told me that John
died of heart failure instantly aund that the small pieces of
shrapnel which hit him caused only a few slight akine wounds
on hia body. We were Wbout t wo kilometers outside of Bloney
fiames where John Brand hia painless death-

Informants Peterson, Jonas P*-Cpl*1697250
Co* B* 505th. Inf*
2472 Priaby Avenue
Westchester

New York City*

Btaergenoy address:
Mrs* D. Brand
206 Sashlngton Ave.
Bockawoy Pork H* Y*

EB.
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Mli.. =. P-iiyateoOooooes ooa* aeoe ii««*o« ci avO ' BSRIALo

1683655^,

Division & organization. ... PP?y?Py. ?<?. PPPPP^ Xl

S OP DEATH

/■
/

PROM Vi/HICH HE GAMS f f I. '-

LIERAlS OR DECORATIONS AV/ARDED.
V '

32 12
PINAL GRAira LOCATION.

Date Grave Row

608

Cemetery

S

24/292/eYS 1925

J MAR -DIV.
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Bloclc

35

\^jL
mmhW

)5S>
rt '.• ..



&



r
O* DRU fS» F'oT'nr* No. 1 6-A.

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL
Place

Date...

AMERICAN GP'^'SIERy NO. 617

PISMES.MAnNB

MARCH 9,1921

1683655Brand,Jobn
1. Remains of Serial Number

Pvto ' Oo.B 305th Inf#
Rank Organization ;

2. Disinterred (date):

March 9,1921

From (give complete location):

Gr»192 Sec.O Pt.4

By : Group Unit..
Section 7 AGRS,

3. Reburied (date) :

March 9,1921

In (give complete location):

Grol92 Sec.G Pt.4

Ayerv Sec.7
By : Group .-. Unit

pine box &
... Nature of reburial ̂ nrlapo

4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment:
Badly decomposed.Peatures unrecogaizable.U.S.uniform and burlapo

5. (a) Identification tags : Buried with body ? On grave marker ?

(b) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks :

Identified by cross only#

no

6. What does examination of body show as regards the following identifying items ?

(a) Height (actual measurement

(b) Weight (estimated)
do.

do o

(c) Hair—Color ^
dOo

,  3
Quantity a •••.

^  . z

Characteristics .'.

(d) Hair on face—^^Color

Location ;

Quantity —*

do ft

dOft
Diagram represents the mouth wide open.

(e) Permanent marks on body (old scars, peculiarities, or

missing parts)

Impossible to determine

fOOO
^ 23 24 25 26 2'

(/) Wounds or missing parts (received at time of casualty)
1 ca.;3 cav.;13 met.fill.;16 uncut;

....ftfly.iwnrig^.S^x7wrtYfAa±CTl9...caVft& meto

) fill.;29,30 & 31 metofillo; 32 not
f ibula, one^tibula, and right fo^

7. Disinterment H.S.HaipdXel
supervised by Q,»M. . Approved : 1s t ■Lt' Q-.M. G.'

8. Reburial H/S.Harp^a.Y ,supervised by ^
T.Tn /JJO

SOL.

(Title)

M.B.Birdseye
Approved : isf-£f -Q.M-. Go •

^  (Title)



C\J ^

'.,5\ CN.
'-.''•A ^\ V

A  /^y'OO
V A''' ^♦"'A/ ^=-

INSTRUCTIONS KR CtjfrlETION OF G. R. S. FORM HO. 16-A,

Enter information, as noted below, on reverse side of sheet in the corresponding numbered space. This
form is supplemental to and is to be forwarded with G. R. S. Form 1-a, reporting reburial locations. To be
used in answer to Question 26, Form 114, in case no means of identification on body.

1. Show soldier's name, serial number, rank and organization, and by whom disinterred and reburied.

2. Give date and accurate information as to location from which the hody was disinterred and the group
and unit which made disinterment. -

3. Give date and accurate information as to location of rehurial and the group and unit which made
reburial, and how reburial was made—in casket, wooden box, etc.

' 4. State to what degree decomposition has progressed, whether recognition is possible, and how the
body was originally buried—^in a casket, box, burlap, etc. This statement should be as complete as possible.

5. (a) State whether identification tags were fpund buried with body and on grave marker by reporting
" Yes " or "No

(b) State whether or not hody appears to have been a hospital case. Were any identifying articles found
in or on body or grave ? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts, and the like found on body
or in grave. Give any and all information which it is thought might be of use in identifying the body, other
than that tabulated under Item No. 6.

6. Give all information as to hody description and dental chart as nearly correctly as the condition of the
body will allow. Items (e) and {/) under the body description are very important and should be very complete.
The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in with great care. There are 32teethto be accoun
ted for, as shewn by the numbers on the chart. Beginning at the middle line iri both upper arid lower jaws,
the teeth are "arranged symmetrically cn either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids or canines
(tearing teeth), bicuspids (chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination should be
made and findings charted to cover the following basic conditions : Lost teeth, crowned teeth, bridge work,
fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jaws found.

raSSING TEETH.. ..All teeth missing through previous extrac
tion (not those fractured or displaced by
recent wounds) should be scratched out,
thus ;

CROWNED TEETH. .Block in solid the crown of tooth (la.bel
gold, porcelain, or gold and porcelain),
thus :

BRIDGE WORK .Block in solid the crown of tooth (label
gold bridge, gold and porcelain bridge),
thus :

ITLLIN(5S Draw filling on tooth accurately as pos
sible (block in and label gold, silver,

. cement), thus:

CARIES (CAVITIES) .Outline location and size ol cavity, shade
in thus :

-TOOTH niSSKMG
-TOOTH MISOING

F.ORCEIAIMGROWN
OLOCROV/WGOLD CROW

GOLDano porcelain BRip&E
GOLOBRTDGE.

IVER Pll-LltWO
old FILLmO.

AVITV
FCATED

■Cold fillino-'
&0L0 FULiNO
GOLD FIUIING

ecATPO
eCAYED

DENTURES '(PLATES) Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate. block in teeth attached and indicate gclasps on natural teeth with the word clasp.

7. Show name of pereon supervising
same.

the disinterment and the name and title of the person approving

8, Show name of parson supervising the reburial and the name and title of the person approving same.



Du-

Br*Lnd, JoiuX-jIj. 6.5.5.
(Surname. (Christian name in fuU.) (Army serial n r.)

Pvt. . Cq,B, . 305th Inf.

State your relationehip to the deceased

(Rank and organization.) ^ /

Do you desire the remains brought to the United States?
(Ym or no

If remains are brought to the United States, do you
.)

wish them interred in a national cemetery? } (|Asorno.)
If you desire the remains interred at, the home of the deceased, give full ii^rma-

tion below as to where they should be sent: „ . , / < J'

'\ (Name of person to receive remn'ns.) (Express oflice^ /J (Telegraph office.)-^' p

(Number and street.) / . ./'/ fCitv or town.l. V , / (State.). vr

(Sign here)

/  . / / (City or town.)., j/ / (State.).

3uy-
/t

(Number and street or rural route.) (City, town, or poatoilice.) (State.)
Read carefully the letter accompanyiiig this card. a—sna
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DATE OF
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ACCEPTiiNCE

29/514/PJ
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OPMCE OP THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO 293 A-M

Brand, John J. (OA) s July 13, 1932,

Mrs, Margaret Brand,
117 - 18 123rd St.,

Richmond Hill, N. Y,

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes

pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost

or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last

opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEAbE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a circu
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours.

%W. DIETZ,

Captain, Q. M.

2 Ends. Assistant,

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1933? /lyQ>
(Write answer here)

(Sign here)
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER OENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO

Brand, Jojm J.

295 A-M

(OA) SM September 29, 1931.

l.j's, Eargaret Brand,
117-18 12ord St.,
Richmond Hill, H. Y.

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to previous correspondence relative to the
pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, authorized hy the Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930. To date information has not

been received as to whether or not you desire to make a pilgrimage during

the summer months of 1932, in honor of the deceased veteran named above.

In order that the records may be complete, and arrangements

made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your

name, and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no
postage.

1. Do you desire to make^'ji pilgrimage
in 1932? 07^

2. Please state your age and condition
of health:

Age: .

Health:

3. Do you speak English?

4. What other language do you speak?

Sigri/ her^*" I

c'- r-

For The Quartermaster General,
>irt'

Very Aruly PovLrei

fm

End:

Env.

A. IP. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant,



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN RSPLT REFER TO QM-293-AM

Bread, ^ Prfc (cu) SU July 6| X951

Urc* Marsareft Brend,
11? - 18, 123rfi
BicbEoad Hill, H, Y,

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions

of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva

tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932

must be made by this office not later than August 1st of this year.

It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing

either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space

following the question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which

requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows

who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant,

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1932?
Write answer here

Sign here



5K i - ;•

QK 293 A-M

Brand, John J. (OA)
Mkreh 21, 1932

' - -r_-/

- r - *

Sr« . liargaret Brand,
117-18 - 12Srd Street,

EiohmoxBi Hill, Hew York.

Dear kadaas

Reference ia »ade to correspondenee forwarded you fro®
this office relatir© to a pilgrimage to the grave of your stepson,
the late Private John J. Brand.

It is noted you stated your health was poor*, and in this
connection you are advised -that personnel to care for the comfort
and needs of the pilgrims will be provided and doctors and nurses
will be available. During the past two years many mothers in poor
health and of advanced age made the pilgrimage and appeared to have
benefited by the sea air and the excellent care they received.

Should you reconsider and desire to visit your son's grave
this coming susnaer, it is requested that you so notify this office
at the earliest practicable date. You are assured that not <mly
will the pilgrimage be made at the expense of the Cfovemiaent, but
everything possible will be provided for your comfort and welfare.

For The Quartermaster General.

Very truly yours.

A. D. HtfOHES.

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

IK



Ct. K. S. Form No. 120
Shtppinq Inquiry
(Ed. o£ Jan. 1,1921)

■ ■ ::i. T. ..r-. r .-y''

-  I' • •' ' •'/ii'« ii-iH. I

617-123 rr

yci. iljl! (pt.;... ■/
Kr;4'prvi.Tf',., ..j ;p ..Vr-, ■

WAR DEPARTMENT
, „ ■ . , <)mc^ pp THE Quartermaster General of the Army

CEMETERIAL DIVISION ur-jjoiTfA' XP**
^tCXSHMO[iaK v".

HOBOKEN, N,J.' ' i ' f'., u.!). ax6cffn>v j
■"";7 ' ""■■ JAN ^

FROM:' Ohief?demeteri^ bivisipUj^O. Q. M. G. ^ >,

To: Mrs. D. Brand, 1806 4¥a8lwmg'tmi Avu., RaEkawaj^rai L, 4Iow Yorli> ' "

Subject; Remains ()f .JPviA.J?.h,?..Jj'..Brjaiid^Ser .No,1683655, Co. B, 305th Inf... i. r,/. .

The records of tHs office show that XHixiiex»x»qHeBted)th*fe:iiKxi>»^yxjfxfi»)abcK«JiQaniesdC-Mr.g_...J.,._Slavin,
that h^ body bo rBtui-nerl i:u the tfrSr'

If these are not the correct instructions, please correct them. Make corrections on reverse side of tfiTs
sheet. ■ ■■ • ■/■• y-f y ■ :: ; • ■, .. ■; ;v

The nearest next of kin may choose between, (1) return of the body to any address in the United States;
(2) interment in the National Cemetery, Arlington, Va., or any other NatipnM Cemetery; or (3) body to
remain in Europe. . ' >• ... . • ^

By authority of the Quartermaster General. ~ ^
"  ■ ■ ^ Charles C. Pierce,

Lieut. Colonel, U. S. Army.

If all blank spaces below are not filled out, it will necessitate a return of this paper and a SERIOUS
DELAY in the shipment of this body. State in each case WHETHER or not these relatives are STiLL
LIVING. ■

Was soldier married ? ..
•  UO;.' "■ LifT - ■

NAME OF—

Soldier's widow ,

Soldier's children.
(Name oldest first.)

Father.—

Mother

Brothers.
(Name old
est first.)

Sisters. <2 —
(Name old
est first.) I 0

Date

NO. AND STREET. TOWN. STATE.

7^-r

Signature.

Address Relationship

Important.—CAREFULLY read instructions before filling out this paper. (over.)



-tr* ■ ■tS- •WV

r/..i (.VKELf.rr-^ tP!"

Vi'P- '
Iiqtrpoi;"';: .' '^'v-

I the undersigned, am the «nd nearest living next of kin of the within-named'  . ' ^ ' (Relationship.)

soldier, and desire the following disposition of his remains, viz: ^ j(Strike out all except the one Bhowing the disposition desired.) /p ^

1. As stated on firstj^age of this sheet. ^ A V,- .
' • ' • • . . ' ^ - K-»' •' -v., V . '>1'- ^

t  ' V.

2. To be refurned to the U. S. and shipped to (Name.)

v. - ... . -

4  (E. R. Station.)- . _ '-'A A4^. '• " " (State.)

3. To be returned to the U. S." and buried in — National Cemetery. , *o

"'"'■4. To remain in Europe, for burial in a permanent American Cemetery.

•  - - Signature

II ;t-.! 1;..-. '..v; ,
INSTRUCTIONS FOR FILLING OUT.

ri/.!

'  1. If definite instructions for the disposition of a body are not received from the next of kin within two
weeks of its arrival at New York, bmial will be made without further notice in the World War Section of
Arlington National Cemetery.

2. The transfer .of bodies will be made ENTIRELY at Government expense.

3. This paper MUST BE SIGNED BY THE PERSON WHO IS THE NEXT of kin IN THE ORDER
shown in the square on the other side of this sheet.

4. This paper must be returned showing the name and address of each of the nearest next of kin in the
spaces provided therefor on the other side of this sheet.

•  * * , • * «

5. If there are minor children of the deceased soldier and no widow, the LEGALLY APPOINTED
GUARDIAN of the clfildren should, ascertain their wishes and act for them in this matter.

6. If YOU are not the nearest next of kin, please ask the nearest next of kin, if living near you, to fill
out this paper. ■

7. If YOU are not the nearest living next of kin-and- do..not know who'or where the nearest relatives
are, please fill out this paper AT ONCE and mail to this office.

8. You are requested to return this paper AT ONCE in order to avoi^^pla;||j^.^j^ body.
9.' Use the inclosed envelope—pay no postage. CORRESPOWt;£NC£ BfiAMO#

S
a

-  /lO..-" v? -Note.—INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE DISPOSITION OP REMAINS Vill be issued by thiaoffieW upon th& .^operly executed
authority of the legal next of kin in each case. The ■widow is the first person ha'ving disposmin ofSte-remginB of her husband.
Should there be no widow or children, the father and, in turn (upon his decease), the mowpi> is the p^d^f authority. The
brothers, in order of seniority, and then the sisters in order of seniority, if there are no brOTL^iS,"ijari^n4xt in authority to
decide. Under an opinion rendered by the Judge Advocate General of the Army, if a widow hMreH^tiiga she forfeits her right,
and the next of kin as given above •will make decision. 3—tsgo

FEB 9 \m
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFEft TO SXOU 6« 1930*

laMEBd, Jolm J* - 608 SU

lira* livrgarat Brand,
117-18 - isard St*,
m<dunoiid Bill, H« T*

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi
sions of.the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1st of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the olank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and v/idows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Verj5f truly you^iw, ~

HUGHES, '
Cap^in^/'Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1931?(Write answer herej

iliill
(Sign here)



■

WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTEtlMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO 2^3 A C October 7 , 1929,

Brand, John J. 608-SM

Mrs. Margaret Brand,
117-18 123rd St.,
Richmond Hill, H. Y.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or n,aval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? (Yes) (No)/>7^

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 1930?

(Yes) (No)

3. Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili"
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (Yes) (No)

4. Please give your age and state of health.

Age Health
(Years) (Good) (Poor)

5. What language do you speak? li. -

English - (Yes)^^(^(No)
■  .Other language

(Specify language spoken)
-  — ^ '/A f } - ■ a

J— ' .. ' --9 ' f : J
For The Quartermaster Gq^ral, ■ iSi

Ve^ truly; your^ , / ^

)jOT^T. HARRIS,
'  Mdior, Q.'M. Corps,

^  Assistant.
Envelope
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL.

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 393 A-C
Brand, John J.
608 November 6, 1929,

I o

Mrs. Margaret Brand,
117-18 123rd Street,

Richmond,Hill, N. Y.

Bear ?.!adam;

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an
Act of Congress approved March 2, 1929, enabling the mothers
and widows of the members of the military and naval forces of
the United States now interred in the cemeteries of Eiirope to
make a pilgrimage to these cemeteries.

The records of this office indicate that yon were the
step-mother of the late Private John J. Brand, and in order to
determine your eligibility under the Act to make the pilgrimage
to his grave it will be appreciated if yon will fnrnish the fol
lowing information:

C-

I

(1) Bate of yonr marriage to the
father of Private Brand.

(2) Were yon married to Mr. Brand
at the time his son entered the

military service?

11

(3) Were yon married to Mr. Brand
at the time of his son's death?

For the Qpartennaster General.

8 Incls.

Act.

Env.

e'W

Yery tmly yonrs.

/HUGHE

Captain,'''^Q,. M. /Corps,
^  '^ Assistant.

J



jN REPLY REFER TO 293 A-C

Brand, John J.

Mr. David Brand,

117 - 18 123rd St.,
Richmond Hill, IT. Y.

Dear Sir:

WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

July 30, 1929.

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congrese

approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers and widows of , ,
the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American forces now interred
in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to these cemeteries".

The records of this office show that you are the father of the late

Private, John J, Brand, Co. B, 305th Inf., whose remains are now interred
in the Oise-Aisne Aaierican Cemetery, Seringes-et-BTesles, Aisne, France.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions in
the space provided on this letter, and return to this office in the enclosed
envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below:

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow
who has not since remarried?

2. If so, give her complete address.

3. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman
who stood in loco parenti^^to him, accord
ing to the terms of :Sect-iori.%-of the en
closed Act, give^her name, address, and
relationship iri^he space opposite.

~A, Does she desi|i^ta make pi-]

-Q)4S1-

r  V

For The Quartermaster. Gefteral,

Very truly yours, VH. _
JOHS T. HARRIS,

7 r j. n Ulajor, Q. M. Corps,Act of Congress Assistant.
Envelope



.  I

WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-C
June 21, 1929,

Brand, John J«

XC 107271

Mrs» David Brand,
Union Ave«,
Aqueduct, Long Island,

Father; David Brand,
117 - 18 123rd St.,

N.Y.
Richmond Hill, N.Y.

Dear Madam:

Your attention Is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries".

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the
late Private, John J. Brand, Go. B, 505th Inf., whose remains are now
interred in the Gise-ALsne .American Cemetery, Seringes-et-Kesles, lisne,
France.

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quoted Act, to

•make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish her full n^e and
address in order that action may be taken to extend an invitation to her to
make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and widows are entitled to make the pil
grimage.

In the event your son was survived by a widow who has since re
married it is requested that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires
no postage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

2 incls.

Act of Congress,

Envelope.

pL
(i .JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M.
Assistantf

%



WAR DEPARTMENT

OPWtCK or THB QUARTERMASTER SSNERAL

WASHINGTON

July 1S« 193S,
IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A U

8inuid« Julm J« (0A> i

Xrt« Miurfuret Braad^
117 - 18 188rd

Rlehncmd Hill, K« 7*

Dear Madam:

.  The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
fpr the mothers and widows of deceased memhers of the American forces who were lost
or hurled at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
me«tioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no henefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION

BEFORE BEACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

1  In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be male by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space

following tlie question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a circu
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

1

2 Ends.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKCA PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1933?

(Sign here).

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.

(Write answer here)



QH 293 A-M

Brand, John J. (OA)
March 21, 1932

lira Margawt Brand,
117-18 - 123rd Street,

Richmond Hill, Hew York.

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to correspondence forwarded you from

this office relative to a pilgrimage to the grave of your stepson,
the late Private John J« Brand.

It is noted you stated your health was poor, and in this
eoimection you are advised that personnel to care for the comfort
and needs of the pilgrims will be provided and doctors and nurses
will be available. During the past two years many mothers in poor
health and of advanced age made the pilgrimage and appeared to have
benefited by the sea air and the excellent care they received.

i-D

Gsi
Should you reconsider and desire to visit your son*s grave

this ccftning summer, it is requested that you so notify this office
at the' harliest practicable date. You are assured that not only
will the pilgrimage be made at the expense of the Cfovemment, but
everything possible will be provided for your comfort and welfare.

For The Quartermaster General,
C-

Yery truly yours.
O!
•jr

A. D. HHGHBS,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

IE



QM 293 A«M

Brand, Joha «J* (OA) SH

Novoffliber 18, 1931.

O
CD

O

Mr8, Vjftrgaret Brand,
117-18 123rd Street,

Richmond Hill, N. Y,

llear Madams

In order that the records oY this oYYioe may be complete

and oofrect, it is requested you adTise as to whether or not the

late Priwttte John J, Brand is survived by his natural mother, and

if so, kindly furnish her name and address.

For your convenience in replying there is enclosed a
o

selfQiddrsofised envelope which requires no postage.
'J, CD

gpr The Quartermaster General,

,  ̂ Very truly yours,

O*—1

o

End.

a
o

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q, M. Corps,

Assistant,

Env,

MMf



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFPICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER OENERAL

WASHfNGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 295 A-M

Brand, Joim J, (OA) m Sopteaber 29, 1931, Sh

J!rB» Margaret BraM,
117-18 123rd St.,
Richmond Hill, N. 7#

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to previous correspondence relative to the
pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Congrese
of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930. To date information has not
been received as to whether or not you desire to make a pilgrimage during
the summer months of 1932, in honor of the deceased veteran named above.

In order that the records may be complete, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your

name, and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no

postage.

For The Quartermaster General,

1. Do you desire to make a pilgrimage

in 1932?

2. Please state your age and condition
of health:

Age :

Health:

3. Do you speak English?

4. What other language do you speak?

_  r ■

Li

Sign here

End: ,

Env.

Very truly yours.

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN RIPI.T REPSR TO QM-293-AM

Br«ad#3"eha J Pvt (OA) Si
8t

t
1^« IfuriiwNd Bmidt
117 - 16, 025*4 3ty4«t|
fiichiaoad Hill, H, T,

\

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

•O")
to
■CVi
O

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva
tion's for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must^3® office not later than August 1st of this year.
It i^.ther^ore desired that you answer the question below by writing
either of (the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following i^e question.

'  0As soon as you have ans\/ered the question, please sign your
name and rSurn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which

Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.requi4^es n<^postage.
This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and v/idows

who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1932?
Write answer here

Sign here

atsmriMm



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO 293 A C
Jme 6* 193Q,

mmsit JiOm « $08 m

IStBm Bz«al,
117-13 - l2SsA St*,
HtcBiia«»a Hiu, i« r#

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929,

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of^
1931 must be made by this office not later than August Ist of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1931?
(Write answer here)

(Sign here)



293 S.-0
Brand, .fo^n ,T,
609 Ifovembsr 6, 1029.

Vra. Ifeirgnret Brand,
117-12 123rcl Otreet,

Bic>UBona,Hin. 5. T.

B«ar VSadaJT-:

C3

O

' 1

Yonr attention la invited to the enclosed copy of an
Act of Congress approved Harclt 2, 1929, enabling tb« r^othsrs
and widows of the members of the military and naval forces of
the United States now intarred in the cemeteries of Bnfopa to
make a pilgrimage to these cemeteries.

The records of this office ladicate that ycm were the
step-mother of the late Private John J. Brand, and in order to
determine your eligibility ijnder the Act to maho the pilgrimsge
to his grave it will be appreciated if you will furnish the fol
lowing informations

?o
ir»

CM

SI.

Si

C7*

c?>

r':

<
Q.

c5

(1) Bate of your tnarriage to the
father of Private Pracd.

(3) Uera you married to Mr. Brand
at the time his son entered the
military service?

(3) Were yon married to ?/r. Brand
at the time of his son*a death?

for the Quartar®iater Oeaeral.

Very truly yours.

3 Incls.

Act.

Bnv.

A. B. HUaiiKS,
Ca|)taln, *1. Corps,

Assistant.

i»C--



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-C October 7 , 1929,

lIi'S. Iniai-^ore t iiraadt
liy-18 .i25rd UtAf
Eial;a«id HiiX, T#

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval Service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage If eligible?

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 1930?

3. Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested?

4. Please give your age and state of health.

5. What language do you speak?

(Yes) (No)

(Yes) (No)

(Yes) (No)

Age Health
(Years) (Good) (Poor)

(No)English - (Yes)
Other language

(Specify language spoken)

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yo'Urs,

Encl.

Act ■

Envelope

JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

. -jjir'-Oii i ■'Yi ' iVrf I -



.  JUIIJ

WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTEKMASTER QENERAC

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-C
Braad» Jom J*

iDttly SO, 1929.

Xr« Bttvid firaa^t
117 - 18 123rd St.,
aiehmond Hill, ir» Y.

Dear Sir:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress

approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers and widows of
the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American forces now interred

in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to these cemeteries".

The records of this office show that you are the father of the late

Private, John J. Brand, Co. B, 305th Inf., idiose remains are now Interred
in th® Oise-Alsne ioerican C€fBetery, Serineee-et-Hoslee, Alsne, Psronce,

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions in
the space provided on this letter, and return to this office in the enclosed
envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below:

Is the deceased survived hy a widow

who has not since remarried?

2. If so, give her complete address,

3. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru a.doption, or any other woman
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en
closed Act, give her name, address, and
relationship in the space opposite.

4. Does she desire to make the pilgrimage?

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

2 Incls.

Act of Congress

Envelope

JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

"ICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENE

WASHINQTOM

IN REFLY REFER TO QM (293. A-C
June

n
1929.

/

Wtn* Ssfid I
Uoicm i :

M.t. \ // / I
/  ' I f . 1

Dear l^dam: '' ' ^ |

/  Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved ukrch 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgi image to
these, cemeteries".

<■ '  The records of this office show that you are the mother of the
lat^ 1 mm im Brfca«# So. B, ttmh Inf., whoo# roaoino m nm
intifroa is tteo (a«o^Aian« Oowteiy, Seringoo-ot^-Iooloo, Aian««
ftenfjoow

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by/'i widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quoted Act, to
igaks the pilgrimage. .;and if so, will you to"w toaddress in order that action may be taken to extend invitation ^ ̂4ajce the pilgrimage. . Both mothers and widows are entitled to ma.ce the pil-'g^ image. ; 1

In the event your son was survived by a widow who hae since re-
iarried it is requested that a statement to that effect be mads.

For your' ireplk you may use the enclosed envelope which requires
,  .1 (

no postage. ^ i \
■  VT" The.Qiiartefmastar General,

%

\ *

2 incls. , ^
Act of Congress.^
Envelope.

Very truly yours.

JOHN T. HARRIS,
Major, Q. M. Corps,

Assistant.

J

- "I ■ ■ina'fc fT 1 ;f n



293 A^C

John J* - i^t. Ifa^rottbey 15, 1924

Kr, XkiTia BYdod*
naioa Ave., Aqueduot,

Long XelEBadt K*7*

Lear Sirs

•The Quartermaster General desires to invite your attention
to the inclosed card which gives the permanent cemetery location of
the soldier's grave in which you are interested^

This American military cemetery is one of those to be main
tained by the United States for all time in Europe. Each grave yill be
marked by a headstone of whii.e marble, of dignified design, with the
name, rank, division, organization, data of soldier's death and State from
which he came. Headstones will he pxaced at all graves in conneotxon with
the improvement work now in progress, as soon as possible and without wait
ing for special action or request on the part of relatives.

Please be assured that in effecting removcl of the dead, the
utmost reverential care was exercised and more than willingly accorded
by those who performed this sacred duty, for the future, these graves
will be perpetually maintained by the Government in a manner,befitting
the last resting place of our heroes^

VePy truly yours,

I-^Incl,

Record card.

. I

O- Q. M

R,P#

Assistant.
ED

i  ̂



G.R.S, FORJ'A NO.16, ^ Piace_p,]-^f^vy fAisne)

Date May 18.1919

RFPORT OF DISINTEPJ^IENT AND REBURXAL.

Remains of;

Name John J,Brand Number; Uone

Rank; Pvt# Organization; Co© B 305th Inf«

Disinterment and Seburial mads by Group 1 Unit 304

Disinterred (Date) May 18,1919 From; (Give complete location)

FroTTi Qrave 3cheteh#243--Forsber£? ^ '

34iri7 E204o30 11291.35

/V// AReburied (Date) May 18,1919 in; (Give complete location) /' J(y \'' i \

u U )g-paiTP. Rfifit-i nr> n nfimetfirv #18 gismes (Marne) V I.

Man A34 Beims S.F/. 286,25 N 205.75 B -

a

Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment;

Buried 2 feet deep— Body hadly decomposed,

'"/as one identification tag found upon the body? Bo Tags

tiCiat other means of identification v/ere found upon the body?

Identified "by name on orossg and letters found on "body
$

fl\o

Note;

If upon disinterment, effects are found upon the bodies, they will be prom
ptly sent to the Effects Depot direct, as is required by G.O. 170, G.K.2, 1918.,
after being carefully examined for clues to indontity in doubtful cases, notation
whereof will be made and reported to Chief, Graves Registration Service.

Supervised byMech. T?.Li.Fi lllams Ist.Lient. Oscar W.Forsherg

C.O. Group 1 Unit 204



COMPlLAnON OF DISPOSITION OF REMaiNS DATA

File # 47781 ■ l/^
Location Index Card: ' y

(a) Name BRAND-t—jolin—J.* - — Ser. No.l68.5jf 55,

,1^"'

II.

(5) Rank Organization

(c) Date of death . ...10/5/1.8. ... (d) Cause of death ..K/jL.

Registr-ATion Card.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loo., Ind., Inf.):

.T.T. Blot ®(o) Graye No. ^... Row . See. ...9.

TYP..J1X

CKR..i

ni.

TYP.

(J) Emero-Address D. BraM (mother ) 206 Y/ashington Ave. , >j. ^^ ^ •" No'cEawa^-paT-kr;—&ew--Yerlr.——^- f
Files of soldiers djing from contagious diseases .-.r.-. 1 CKR.

1

IV. A. G. 0. Disposition Card; Date of receipt... ..^:
(a) Name Relationship —

.L3..^.4...T"..^.....-r;l-:^: tJ...k.(c) Address.
d  \

%

V.--
(d) Remains to be brought to U. S. ? ....

(e) To be interred in National Cemetery in U. S. at ...Y

)X,.
■  '>A-
>t i-'-i

\s. A
\  i; (/) Shipping instructions upon arrival of body in U. S.

vfc.

(g) Disposition instructions if not brought to U. S.

DateExaminer's Initials —.—

V. A. G. 0. Correspondence shows communication from

dated

confirming request in Par. IV., item , above, or requesting that.

-

.'^r../.. , 1920.

Exaininer's Initials — Date .J.Dc..rJ. , 1920.

VI. G. R. S'. Files, Correspondence—shows as follows:
'.'i 3-. r\ -A" ]a-i C^-^-

(a) Cancellation meifids refen-ed to ?

Examiners Initials — Date
/a ., 1920.

/

^.
N5

COUNTRY France

O. R. S. Form No. 115
,  Anieudetl Aprd 6,19-0

Cemetery No. -.61-7 — Sheet No. .
y Make Form No. \ y

CARD3—7729

H ep-lPLElB
ED /

vT X



VII. G. R. S.^orm No. 114 made
-co

r*o

1920. R F C fc f VF Fi.

Typed Checked by , -7;--- T-"- '
CJ> A ̂  'vox

Vin. FixALSb' =<jd

'— v" ̂';iiinO£-

FoUowfe^
CO

adTiMii3&!.*^ded to^nrope by

CM

2: cable on j^..!!....., 1920

letter on . ., 1920

..bC.

IX. CORRECTIONS

Change cf ah^hce. AcnoN Taken.

Desires body be

Body to be shipped to

X. .w..-..,n-, 2/7/21- ar. Bavld Brand (father) n.It., Pr.lon Av.
Aqueduct, Long Island, Lew York, wishes "body to remain in

Europe. H-2/19/2I-.31

%
ttt

4

V

./



fai
G.R.S. FORM #114-A.

DATE Jf'4-33-,—

STATION___

To "be prepared in triplicate.

REPORT OFiDI-SINTi^ME^T^^REPARATION, SHIPMENT ANI^^'REBURIAL OF BODY
*.. V ■ •*

DISINTERMENT COMPARATIVE REPORT
► ^ »

*  * >

Recorde of G.R.S. Headquarters, Discrepancy found upon exhumation of body

10. Name



V ̂  ̂ "
-  i

■  \

V ■-

SHIPMENT. (Show actual marking of boxi ) Box No. ...Cr.22866
■* . *

32. Designation of body:

Name JohaJ»-BKAJU) ■- Serial Ho. .__l68ay655

Rank Rvt.* Organization,.. ,_30.5tb_-lAfA.

33. Consigned to:

Name of Permanent Cemetery._0i8.e-Ai.8n®. Aaier.i^608,__S_eringe9-et.»rNefll«B,AL8M. .

34. Casket boxed and marked (Dat0)....Jan».,.£7,, 1922. RoX-M.-.PeCjCy.

35. I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and
accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the report above
is correct.

Signature of G.R.S. Inspector

36. Remarks Ron®
R. \Ucmrds, lat Li®ut. -^'MC

37. Shipped from point of Operation: (Date).

To point of Concexitration
(Name)

Conveyer.. Signature Shipping Officer.

38. Received at Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date

By G.R.S, Representative...^

39. Shipped from Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date

To Permanent -CemeteryO ise-A isn_® _/.m.sr . vTsha '
(Name) \ ^ a <

Convoyer. Signature Shipping OfficarV
R. di G ha r i s ̂  a t L t. OjAO

40. Received: Date FE3 1

G.R.S. Representative

41. Reinterred^... 0<|ai*$08^S«ri£i(^S flesles(Ai8ZM|
(Date)

Section42. Grave No......' 32.

43.,-Wt)T^.'3CK' , B Row 12

-DIRii' :.S -..-iUJ

G.R.S. Representative

"KKLORi Ok . r dVxsOV
•iC pe .fc.sfev-7 ^ i :

C B'?' iOHJ< 15' v-vb
'  I*? ■

Capt.,,QMO,

tal»

S.15



R.- S- F^ortn. ISo,

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL Date

!• Remains of Serial- Number A..§..§,?.§.^.S

Rank Organization

2. Disinterred (date) : _ From (give complete location):

....Jsn.« X.9.2.2.« GjC..* .C...« 4:.« C.jt,y„t yj,...!...#..;

By : Group ^ - itl *.

3. Reburied (date).:_^-;^^3^^^2_Q22 In (give complete location) : .Blook »,
C.«m.«.6,Q.a.,.ac).5?.lngf„!i ,i,.t

•  LliMdBy : Group gKOUp Unit Nature of reburial

4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment :

Entirely deoomposed. "i'i^tuire&^unreQ^ognizable, Yifooden box and burlap

5. (a) Identification tags: Buried with body ? On grave marl<er^ 9...

(d) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks :

Bottle r.iGQ.rd agreiji viitb... lorm : —

(a) Heiglit (actual measurement)..

Wiiat does examination of body show as regards the following identifying items ?

Imp. to Det.

7 8 9
U — - : 6

5

(b) Weigh, (estimated)

(c) Hair—Color

Quantity ....:

Ciiaracteri-stics..

(d) Hair on face—Color.

Location

Quantity

Diagram represents the mouth wide open

(e) Permanent marks on body (old scars, peculiarj^t"i

or missing parts $I..9B:.*. .Y.i..S..A)?.-lr..*...*

uw

JyC-

22 23 34 26 26 27

(/) Wounds or missing parts (received at time of casualty) /HAP

iilt tibia and fibula miseing. Left olayiple missing.

/. Disinterment

8.

supervised by Approved ; • 'Pl'Qlifl"rds'''
- Roy M.i Perry / , 1, mfn
/  / (Title)..../.. .l^S^..L.ieu.t.QM.C...*..

Reburial ^ >

^

5L

Supervised by...  ..........^..Approved

(Till^ ....CpB,'?i.*..i.^.J4C..t...

tall



. CTFL

INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION OF 0. R..S' FORM NO. 16-A
Enter information, as [noted below, on reverse side of slieet in tlie corresponding mnnbercd

space. Tliis form is supplemental to and is to be forwarded wieb G. R. S. Form 1-a, reporting
reburial locations. To be used in answer to Questions 26, Form 114, in,case no means of identification
on boclv. . , ,

1. Sliow soldier's name, serial number, rank and organization,and l)y woinn disinterred and roburied.

2. Give date and accurate information 'as to location from whicii tlie l)ody was disinterred
and tlie group and unit whicli made disinterment.

3. Give date and accurate information as to location of reburial and tiie group and unit
which made reburial, and how reburial was inade—in casket, wooden box, etc.

4. State to wiuit degree decomposition lias progressed, wliether recognition is possiide, and liow tlie
body was originally buried—in a-casket, box, burlap, etc. Tins statement should be as complete as-
possible. • .

5. ,(«:) State whether identification tags were found buried witii body and on grave marker
by reporting "Yes " or " No

(b) State whether or not body appears to iiave lieen a hospital case. Were"any identifying
articles found in or on body or grave ? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts,
and tiie like found on body or in grave. Give any and all information which it is thought might
be of use in identifying the body, other than that tabulated under Item No 6.

6. Give all information as to body description and dental chart as nearly correctly as the
condition of the body will allow. Items (e) and (f) under the body description are very important
and shoudl be -^'ery complete. Tlie dental chart is also very important and should be filled in
with great c.are. There are 32 teeth to be accounted for, as shown by the numbers on the chart.
Beginning at the middle line in lioth upper and lower jaws, the teeth are arranged symmetrically
on either side and classed as incisors ("cutting teeth j, cuspids or canines (tearing teeth), bicuspids
(chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination should, be made and
findings charted to cover the following basic conditions: Lost teeth, crowned teeth, bridge
work, fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of Jwas found.

MISSING TEETH All teeth missing through previous
extraction (not those fractured or
displaced by recent wounds) should
be scratched out, thus :

^3--TOOTH MISSING
'HISSING

CROWNED TEETH Block in-solid the crown of tooth (label ]
gold, porcelain, or gold andporcelain), - 1
thus : 1

[  T^GOLO CROWfife^

m 1
i-PORCELAIN CROWN

j^OLD CROWN

BRIDGE WORK ,  , Block in solid the crown of footh (label
gold bridge, gold andporcelain bridge)
thu :

.GOLD AND PORCELAIN BRIDGE

1  ■
^

FILLINGS -.1 Draw filling on tobtli accurately as
possible (block in and label gold,
silver, cement), thus ;

>

„ /SILVER filling
jXgOLD FILUfSG

✓GOLD FILLING
^.GOLO FILLING
-^GOLD FILLING

TL. /

CARIES (CAVITIES) Outline location and size ol cavity,
shode in tlius :

^-CAVITY r~\.y
DECAYED

'DECAYED

^DECAYED

*

DENTURES (PLATES) H Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate^block in teeth attached and indicate
retaining clasps on natural teeth with the word clasp

|/ - 7, Show name.of person supervising the disinterment and ,the name and title of the person
f I* approving ̂ ame.
'  - ' . 8. Show name of period supervising the reburial and the name" and title of the person approving

same. ' '

-  t .

A  -
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COIiFILivTION OF D!L5P05I1I0N OF DnTii

File # 47781

to

I. LQOi^•^T^.^] INDEX C..RD:

(a) Nex-2 ...BRAaD,..»^X)lin..J.. N4- lM3p&

(b) Ra:.k..£v.t# Orgunizution 305th inf.
TYP .:kk

i f * ^ O C 0 f y
(c) Date of dcatiL0/5/3£ death K/.A.

II- RiGlSTRATIGN CAaD--(Check Reg,,Card Inf.against Doc.Inu.Inf.) :
4  0. TYPEK(a) Grave Rov,̂ ^ .Jlet , , P'

fb) R-ner^ Ad^ressS&'S- »• Brand (mother) 206 Washington Ave*, 9i.^,ko; iiraerg,, aa-ress- HO-CiCaiTay"FaTk," leeW'-Yorfci ^.-.-.v... /

[II.Flies of soldiers dying from contagious diseases-rr OKR

IV. Infcrmaticn on which advi<zfe to Europe in letter of transnittul v;as based:

Vi F.^llovjing-advice forvarded to Europe ^ I V IS ii^^-uoo ft— " (Letter of transnitxal ori f y

VI. Form lib forwarded to G.R.S.Hoboken, L.J. t92t 192

VTI. bUPPL5.:£VT^Y REQUESTS

Date of Relationship

and dource and.nane Desires action ta.-ven

VIII. Fcm 115 reccive3'j from 0 . R.d. Hoboken, h.o
i.j 192

GCUPTRY

G.i.5- fO?GI 115-A
1920

Crl-IETERY MO. ur.i-T al

nu.eust

..666M' :$3
617 123



61V - las

Hixcb i:, iijiii,

?il8 3o» 223*8 0ot3**)lv»0or»3r»
(33A1TD» John J*}

LIT* I^vld Brand,
Itoloa Avonuo,

Aqueduct, L.I,,a,?.

Dear 3ir:-

Iteoeipt oS eliipping inquiry dtited J^ebruary Vth,
1921, relative to the rocutins of youi- son, the late Pri..
vate John J, Brand, sorial nuidbor 16BSCD5, OocipaT:y fl,
30Sth Xnfuiitry, ia aciaxot.'lodeod.

Instructions have been issued that your request
to have the reisiine loft la ?ranoe for burial ia a penaan-
eat Auterican (Jemotery be ooaplied with. you ai*e assured
that the grave site will alt; jya bo taaintalned as u fitting
memorial of the late soluier's sacrifice.

-  ' The Departoent dosiret to convey to you reaewed
aaruraace of its sympathy in your bereaveuont.

By authority of the luarterraastor Gea< ralj

K. K. SiLliJIIOK,

Captain,
Officer in Charge*

MAILED
BT»

ffAR 4 1921

ccr

ff/ctnw ^
Ik

GH.

m

" ai
^ \\ A/

tf.. - - •

irf %

?. 0. PA'LL.tS,
■jf:e^ut lye Melttunt,

W
'A-.  • '0

<5?

.  'Tif-Iff"rSS-^TSiri' ' '-7 '

T-.' agfi



.^UC>£ flarx4i

6*ses *0^ oXiS
{,X, «cfo!> £XU!E&}

flxuaxg MviC •'4f
t»uaevk HQ IW

»Jocbd»jpA

rtiie tmG

fcstfafc ^lypfli goXqqXria iql^Ofg
,m)a nKix io sal^^s. pti^ uTli^^Xoi fl&^i

•s^daws; rijcmfi *X, atioT. oX>iv

;;39J/i e>'3; •as9-% 44tii Uaimi nm(S 9mlimstS9Stl
ai laPifid tot ©otonT. -ai ituL atilmet ©ri^ «y.^i o^

bcruisa^ o*ia ao"/ tiiit'x i-oilqcsoo ©a' ■(Jidw&ejoC a<8DX^:'.=ffiii ifls
^ So. Oil 8\i wX« iXlw ©t-jtri S/alt

moamto-Hti m*tolblaa Qi»£ mii %& ialtamss

^Mttoo ot i9%t99b iOKt^a^oitl aktt "
tsio% ni qEst^a oil to omi^svtajpA

tiist >m& tofomftoittM ©dj xtstoAimn ^

.a *£
, t-cuL.r

* :w ai lootttit

a3JIAM
iYe

fSOf ^
<f»>Awfe©AA - ♦ '

oVHJUp-'<t ' '

\ ■

A:

i»3 #/rsS-^Nj .na "oj
^^ Wo\2^
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Harlow 0«W,
OF E OF THE QUARTEPIIASTER GEHERAL

CEIvlETERIAL DIVISION

OVERSEAS PROJECT SUB-SECTION

H/il'IS OF DECEASED SOLDIER CEi.'IETERY NO^. DATE

Brand, John ggt»

SERIAL IRJlSER

B »—SOBtihi—I'irf,

Bat© of death - 10-5-18
^  ■ ■ ■ ■

VIAR RISK IISURAHCE INFORMATION

DATEI /^/

V  •; •

NA?S OF BENEFICIARY PELATI0N3HIP

V-
Address

SVQD/N3

/ V

■  'I

1

•  t i

t'" - - :■ " ' ■
i- . ■

■1 , .

•A '■• VAJ
.  -":t1

' .A- A •

A-. ;
.,-AA-^A:A:^

.  , > A--.' •

1/ , ' A •, - A'*" - •

t  ■



Address reply to

Divinon

DIBECTOR OP STORAGE

HUHITIOMS BXnLDINQ

WAR DEPARTMENT

PURCHASE. STORAGE. AND TRAFFIC DIVISION

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASE AND STORAGE

WASHINGTON

No:

From:

To:

Subj eot:

>■
t' I

.  -V,".,



w.u u&viiRmzm
0-fxc.e of the-Quoricrraastcr General- of the Army

.  Washington, « -,
»  ̂ \ '

tS, Forin t > ^ AInfonnation re^^uested of A,G,Q," C
\  -f I Registratiori,

Date D

File Mo,

eco 11, 1920

From:

To:

3ub j ect 1

The Quartorrnas bcr General, U. S, Army, (Ceraoterial Divieion)

The Adjutant General of the Amiy, 6th & R his., N. W, ,v/aEhington, D. C,

InfoiTiation required for G<R.S,

1, It is requested that the itms cr.ecked below be completed. Request
confirmation of'all information shown,.

-i-

jW
a, burnome Brand f. Date of death 10-5-18

I  a

D IR
b^ Christian name John J,

0 K

g. Cause of death

c. - Serial Number or 1683655 Authority (C,C,#)
0 R

d. Organization Co, B. 305th Inf,

e. Rank
p J-<,

PVto

i. Emergency address

j. Relationship

BODY rEfCRIPTION

(S-"se page ff'X, of the Service Record)

a. Age of enlistment

b. Color of eyes

c. Colpr of hair

d. Height

e. Weight

DENTAL CHARTS

(Seo Physical report of
e;-:.':miination prior to erilistm.ant)

Strike out teeth missing

a 7 6 5 C 3 2 I'l 2 3 4 b e 7 3

upper right upper left
It
^ % fi
i  54321123 4 56
feii lower rirht lower lelov/er rig)it

7 8

lower left

f, pe-manont marb.s and
physical defect" nt

£. a

eiilistmont (Old fractures or Irc^ks)

Qua.rten-jpator General, U.S,A,;

Cn/ET^jRY hO: 617

1^-^.
t V .

SHEET NC;

TYPED 3Y:
123

EifD
let iti eut • 1- ♦ C,

Olid War Dn

\V

r.u -
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^  ̂ I^ov. 17/~ T919 -C
Hesearc'- Section. Card Dept.

G.R.S Fc.ii Mo, 8-17; Central Records
Liaison,

Memo For; G,.s.S4 rep:^entative, C.R.O,
Subject; Information required for G.R.S,

1. Items checked are Ho be completed;

'/^Surname; , Brand
Number; ' l(p2 3iS?

^irst name; John J^k^/A.
'^ank; Private
•Company; • B.

rganization: 305th Inf.
•/Date of death; ^ ̂9/^'
i^Cause;

Place;

Location of hospital;

Number " >•

Class " 11 y) k
✓'Emergency address ^

XRelationship;^>i,f^. b? ^ / yi t,

Authority; .
cablegram No; Yl^.
Telegram from:

dated;

Reported to Washington:
^✓C.C.Nos. ^ ̂ JO^

^Underscore the "official" C,C.)
Remarks;

iV ̂
CHARLES'0, PIERCE,

■  Colonel, Q.M.C,.U.S.A.

'^^NS-3404/jffi



-7-

*
i

Form 1-A shows:
C.*

Cemetery #C-584,
Grave # Isolated

.■^r.

Tl . i

-  -jVJ

rt- !-

-h'% It Q-'-ca
. ■=*£!. a";

■tl<l--:o:. "'■•■ ixciSA'if-d

,-; ■ - -7l/

J-. '■ • 7..
,  'ctv - ? >

Kc :

.'Sf. * -tTw

. -cr.?.

^*1"^ ;

.. . f/t

•« 1 *' .i^ficIoD

I'^rarTT^'TTT—



• j? ^ '

ilefex'enoe ^47701

\

^7*7 vV
tjt

^vlERIGAN EXPIDJ.TIONARY FOPGES
HEfiDQ-JARTERS GERVIGES OF bUPPLY

OFFICE OF IRE CliU? Av?'.7P'L;S7ER, A.E.F.
GRAVES RRC-ISTRATIOM SERVICE.

i£aroh 6, 1919,

FROM:

TO:

SUBJECT:

Chief, Graves Registration Service, ̂ erican.E.F,^ ^
Jamos D. Williams, Captain, Haadquai'ters So&tii Infantry, iijnerican E.F,

Private Jolan «• Brand, Go. B,, JuufcA iiuaiitry.

In reply to
regretted deaths of^this so;

'■# Xii. J 0 X X ' ■J ijXlO G/ i. A' IL3 VOX*,
■oiacc in tAe cosGGimo above noraod.

iittlo ueubt tliat tno b^u'ial toolc

By direction

CHARLES C, PIERCE
Lieut. Colonel, Q.M.C. , U.S.A.

Per MAURICE B. DIX
Captain, ^taerican Red Cross
Representative assigned to
Graves Registration Service.

/m.

.  -

r



i- - ^ 7 7 g- /
J?AVE LOCATION BLANK

LOCATION OP THE OKAVE OP

1.U Si 55 3b
^Surname.) (Number.) (Pirst Name and Initials.)

TSiVft T5 .C?! 13.;
(Rank.) y (Organization.)

DATE OF BURIAL.

PLACE OP BURIAL.

(Give Cemeteiy, Town .and Department.) Mjip referenci
must specify clearly what map is used.^ - ' ■ _

c Kf 11.1. .D.t .5. 1 .P i.srfie5
-I'iflP.llPE.Rp.t.ftp.... - .Smfj.q.....

Headboard? .

IDENTIFICATION TAGS:

Was one buried with body?. . }\AJ

Was one fastened to name pe:
stake used as a grave marker?..?

GRAVE NUMBER.

HOW MARKED: Name Peg?. Cross?."Iv?.

Bottle?. .'V?.

If name unknown and tags missing, description and marks
should be given here:

rc-
■ ■ ■ ■ ■

£. Ctt uPliiin'.
(Signature and Rank of Reporting Olficer.) , j

This portion to be sent to Chief of Graves Rogistnition Service!
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HSadquartere 305th Infantry ^
American E«F. January 33,1919

?.iemorandura to Chief, Craves Registration Service,
A. p. 0. 717

Re. Pvt. John J formerly Co. B 305th Inf.
►  >v-fr.»>--:ka=a«,^vSiii

Please advise whether or not you oan verify burial of this soldier
giving, if possible, the grave location, so.that we oan make replv to

5  . _ ~inquiry we have received concerning-^earaf
Vi/] fe's v, Wiiiia^

/.Captain 305th Infantry
A'' Personnel Adjutant.
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WAR DEFARTMEMT

OFPCeiiAl. BUSINESS

y. '
'• \

S' i.. . ; vVi'i .•

-'tv :

'• " » ' ' . 1 . ' . • 1 • .

■ r I "/ . . " ,• _ ■ ;, ■'■ i; ;?> ■'

'v .', ' • ^" V , (■ " • ••'. :

PENALTY FOR PRIVATE-USE TO AVOID
PAYMENT OF'-POSTAGE. S SO0

\ \

> to tANff , ̂  , jr--V^
■  A /■■

-> ' i* ■■< i

r:UW' r • i-:..A^v.. , ■ . - ..v vs., . '

,'0.\ . ^!;J
•'5^. •" "AJf

' .to y

J' .

■• ''ty
-mJ'
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■ ' /i
.  .,,v .^,^v^^'5,


	Brand, John J.pdf
	Brand2



